

SUPREME COURT OF ARIZONA

ARIZONA INDEPENDENT) Supreme Court No. CV-11-0313
REDISTRICTING COMMISSION, an)
Independent Constitutional Body,)
)
Petitioner,)
) (Oral Argument Requested)
vs.)
)
JANICE K. BREWER, in her official)
capacity as the Governor of the State of)
Arizona; ARIZONA STATE SENATE;)
RUSSELL PEARCE, in his official)
capacity as Senate President,)
)
Respondents.)

AMENDED PETITION FOR SPECIAL ACTION

OSBORN MALEDON, P.A. (00196000)
Mary R. O’Grady (011434)
Jean-Jacques Cabou (022835)
Kristin L. Windtberg (024804)
Joseph N. Roth (025725)
2929 N. Central Avenue, Suite 2100
Phoenix, Arizona 85012-2793
(602) 640-9000
mogrady@omlaw.com
jcabou@omlaw.com
kwindtberg@omlaw.com
jroth@omlaw.com

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	4
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	7
A. The Independent Redistricting Commission Was Created By Voters to End Legislative Self-Interest in Redistricting and Bring Independence to the Redistricting Process.....	7
B. The Commission’s Hiring of a Mapping Consultant Sets Off a Political Firestorm.....	9
C. The Governor, Dissatisfied With the Commission’s Draft Maps, Takes the Extraordinary and Unprecedented Step of Removing the Chairperson in a Manner Evading Judicial Review	13
ARGUMENT	20
I. The Governor’s Actions and the Senate’s Concurring Vote to Remove Commissioner Mathis Premised on the Legality of the Draft Maps Violated Separation of Powers By Impermissibly Usurping the Power of the Commission and the Judiciary	21
A. The Commission is a Uniquely Independent Constitutional Entity That is Entitled to Judicial Protection From Usurpation of Its Powers	21
B. The Removal of Commissioner Mathis For Reasons Related to the Commission’s Deliberations and Substantive Mapping Choices Usurps the Power That Voters Expressly Removed From the Hands of the Governor and the Legislature.....	23

II.	The Governor Exceeded Her Limited “For-Cause” Removal Authority by Failing to Meaningfully Follow the Constitution’s Express Requirements	27
A.	The Constitution’s Legal Causes for Removal in Subsection (10) are Substantive Limitations on the Governor’s Power to Remove Independent Commissioners.....	28
B.	Governor Brewer’s Removal of Chairperson Mathis was Unlawful, Lacking Both Legal Cause and Sufficient Specificity	31
i.	The Constitution’s Express Legal Causes for Removal Mean Something More Than What the Governor Says They Mean	31
ii.	The Propriety of the Commission’s Draft Maps is Not a “Legal Cause” Justifying Removal; the Constitution Explicitly Removed the Governor from That Role in Redistricting.....	32
iii.	The Vague Allegations of Open-Meeting Violations Are Not a “Legal Cause” Capable of Justifying Removal	34
	CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n v. Fields</i> , 206 Ariz. 130, 75 P.3d 1088 (App. 2003).....	33
<i>Arizona Minority Coalition for Fair Redistricting v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission</i> , 220 Ariz. 587, 208 P.3d 676 (2009)	23, 24, 33
<i>Arizonans for Fair Representation v. Symington</i> , 828 F. Supp. 684 (D. Ariz. 1992).....	26
<i>Brewer v. Burns</i> , 222 Ariz. 234, 213 P.3d 671 (2009)	4, 5
<i>Citizens Clean Elections Comm’n v. Myers</i> , 196 Ariz. 516, 1 P.3d 706 (2000).....	24
<i>Fairness & Accountability in Ins. Reform v. Greene</i> , 180 Ariz. 582, 886 P.2d 1338 (1994)	6
<i>Forty-Seventh Legislature of the State of Ariz. v. Napolitano</i> , 213 Ariz. 482, 143 P.3d 1023 (2006)	2, 6
<i>Goddard v. Babbitt</i> , 536 F. Supp. 538 (D. Ariz. 1982)	22
<i>Holmes v. Osborn</i> , 57 Ariz. 522, 115 P.2d 775 (1941)	passim
<i>Humphrey’s Ex’r v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935)	26, 28, 29, 32
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. [1 Cranch] 137 (1803)	7
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	36
<i>Mecham v. Gordon</i> , 156 Ariz. 297, 751 P.2d 957 (1988)	6
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	28
<i>People v. Shawver</i> , 222 P. 11 (Wyo. 1924)	5, 35
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969)	6
<i>State ex rel. Woods v. Block</i> , 189 Ariz. 269, 942 P.2d 428 (1997)	21, 24, 25

Constitutional Authority

Ariz. Const. art. IV, pt. 1, § 1.....22
Ariz. Const. art. IV, pt. 2, § 1..... passim
Ariz. Const. art. VI, § 5.....5

Rules

Ariz. R.P.S.A. 1.....4

Other Authority

Bryan A. Garner, A dictionary of Modern Legal Usage 564 (2d ed. 1995).....32
